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BOARD OF DIRECTOR´S REPORT 2016
Veikkaus’ final year of operations was a record-break-
ing success. Preparing for the merger of the three gam-
ing operators took a lot of the company’s resources; yet 
we were able to secure a strong growth of profit and 
continuity of operations without disturbances. The rest 
of our core objectives – developing the customer expe-
rience and digital business, as well as increasing the 
amount of registered gaming – also showed sound de-
velopment in 2016. 

The turnover for the financial year went up to EUR 
2 204.5 million (+5.2%). The growth was based on suc-
cessful product reforms resulting from an active long-
term development work, as well as on the launch of new 
games and services. The GGR amounted to EUR 918.4 
million (+3.8%). The GGR is calculated by subtracting 
the prizes paid to players from the turnover. 

The financial profit for the year, EUR 582.3 million (+8,5 
%) was the best of all times. The result, EUR 582.6 mil-
lion (+8.5%) increased thanks to not only the growth of 
the GGR but also the company’s cost-effective opera-
tions and a decrease in the depreciable amount. In addi-
tion, there were fewer sales commissions as a result of 
a decrease in retail sales. 

The total Finnish gaming market amounted to ca. EUR 
1 940 million1 in terms of GGR during the year under 
review. This meant a growth of three percent as com-
pared with the previous year. Veikkaus’ share of gaming 
in Finland was 47.3% (+0.3 percentage points). Foreign 
competition targets especially digital gaming; it is esti-
mated that the share of cross border gaming out of the 
total market remained under 8 percent.  

CUSTOMER RELATIONS: 70% OF  
GAMING TAKES PLACE REGISTERED 
The share of registered gaming2 out of Veikkaus’ total 
sales reached 69.6% (+4.5 percentage points) during 
the year under review. Registered gaming provides our 
customers with tools to follow and manage their gam-
ing transactions as a whole, a secure prize payout, and 
better services. For example, a total of ca. 1.16 million 
loyal customers had already subscribed to the messag-
ing service improving service encounters by the end of 
the year. Nearly 800 000 loyal customers also had the 
chance to influence the development of Veikkaus’ prod-
ucts and services by taking part in customer surveys 
and panels. 

Veikkaus Points service, which was launched in 2015, 
continued to be a success. The idea of Points is to gen-
erate additional benefit to the customers and to make 
them familiar with Veikkaus’ products, services, respon-
sibility themes, and other activities through gamifica-

1 Includes cross-border gaming.
2 Excludes instant scratchcards, which you  
   cannot play registered.

tion. By the end of the year, a total of ca. 170 000 cus-
tomers had already joined Points and around five million 
Points missions had been completed in the service.  

The number of registered customers went up to nearly 
1.9 million. All in all, over 135 000 Finns signed up as 
Veikkaus’ loyal customers during the year under review. 
Besides online gaming, the registrations were boost-
ed especially by versatile loyal customer benefits and 
services, marketing campaigns for customer relations, 
brand and registered gaming; as well as large jackpots 
in Lotto and Eurojackpot. 

Veikkaus Card turned ten in September. In the course of 
those years, the card grew into Finland’s third most pop-
ular loyal customer card right after two major grocery 
chain cards, Plussa Card and S-Etukortti. 

Veikkaus’ customer loyalty programme gained recogni-
tion during the year under review. We ranked second in 
the Customer Loyalty Index survey measuring the cus-
tomer experience and customer loyalty. The survey is 
carried out annually by the Finnish Direct Marketing As-
sociation and Avaus Consulting. The consumers also 
considered that Veikkaus had done well in its customer 
communications. That was proved by the Finnish Direct 
Marketing Association’s Customer Communications sur-
vey, in which Veikkaus also came in second place. 

SALES NETWORK: PLAYERS PREFER 
DIGITAL CHANNELS MORE AND MORE 
OFTEN 
During the year under review, 51.7% of the company’s 
turnover came from the retail channel, and 48.3% from 
the digital channels. Gaming takes place more and more 
often in the digital channels. In 2016 their share of the 
total sales went up by five percentage points. The de-
velopment was especially prominent in sports games, 
with up to two thirds of the sales coming from the on-
line service. 

All in all, Finns spent EUR 1 065.6 million (+17.5%) on 
gaming through the digital channels. Veikkaus.fi had ca. 
510 000 buying customers a week (+7.6%) and over 1.2 
million customers during the whole year. Mobile gaming 
is growing in popularity all the time; at the end of the 
year, 40% of the digital sales were based on mobile ap-
pliances.  

In the digital channels, we focused on fast-pace prod-
uct and service development, and especially on appli-
cations that can be tailored separately to different plat-
forms. The new applications were launched during May 
and June. 
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Another significant project that required considera-
ble resources was the implementation of the internet 
gaming system. Veikkaus purchased the central parts 
of the customer systems from the game system suppli-
er IGT. This way, we were able to make the background 
system services part of Veikkaus’ own system entity, 
which is being developed in a sustained manner.   
 
As expected, the turnover from retailer sales (EUR 
1 138.9 million) took a downward turn (-4.2 %). 
The bans on oral marketing that were imposed the 
year before affected clearly the sales of, e.g., Lot-
to, the instants, and syndicate games. Anoth-
er factor behind the decrease was a change in the 
customers’ shopping behaviour, resulting from the lib-
eralisation of shop opening hours. Among the forms of 
gaming, Express games continued to increase in popu-
larity (+30.3 %) as compared with the previous year.   
 
The number of points of sale was increased to  
3 898 (+6). New points of sale were opened especially 
in grocery stores with growing customer flows.   
 
During the year under review, we carried out a broad-
ranging analysis of the reform of retail sales, aimed at 
making product purchasing faster and developing digi-
talisation. In September, a competition for start up en-
terprises was launched. Veikkaus is one of the organis-
ers of the competition together with five other leading 
European gaming companies. The competition’s goal is 
to find new solutions for making customer experiences 
more comprehensive and vivid, and using digital solu-
tions in a new way at the points of sale. 

We also created a new service concept for game sales 
clerks, focusing on the guidelines of responsible game 
sales and highlighting the significance of good custom-
er service in game sales.  

GAMING BUSINESS OPERATIONS: 
SPORTS GAMES, MULTINATIONAL 
JACKPOT GAMES, AND EINSTANTS  
HAD THE GREATEST SUCCESS  
In 2016, Veikkaus’ games were divided into three cat-
egories on the basis of their features: Jackpot Games, 
Daily Games, and Sports Games. The turnover went up 
in all of the game groups. The games to increase their 
popularity most were the sports games Fixed Odds Bet-
ting and Live Betting, the multinational games Viking 
Lotto and Eurojackpot, and the eInstants.  

The Jackpot Games covered Lotto, Viking Lotto, Jokeri, 
Eurojackpot, and the newly launched Lomatonni. The 
turnover of the game group amounted to EUR 846.2 
million (+0.4%) in 2016. 

Finland’s most popular gambling game Lotto had a turn-
over of EUR 380.0 million (-13.0%). The fall can be ex-
plained especially by the jackpots that were clearly 
smaller than those of the previous year. Other factors 
that reduced people’s playing of Lotto included the ban 
on oral marketing at the points of sale; switching over to 
other jackpot games; and the temporary interruption of 
standing entry gaming due to a game reform. 

Lotto was revised in November. Instead of the previous 
39 numbers, 40 numbers are now drawn; one of the bo-
nus numbers was removed, and new prize categories 
were introduced. As our customers had wished, you can 
now win more often in Lotto and bigger prizes are avail-
able more frequently. 

Eurojackpot’s sales (EUR 251.7 million, +12.9%) were 
speeded up by big rollover jackpots. Viking Lotto’s (EUR 
94.1 million, +24.7%) popularity was boosted by the 
successful reform that we had carried out the year be-
fore, bringing with it bigger jackpots for perfect match-
es. Jokeri’s sales (EUR 111.6 million, +3.3%) also took a 
new upward turn as a result of a reform carried out the 
year before. 

In February Veikkaus introduced its newest jackpot 
game, Lomatonni. Lomatonni can be played as a game of 
its own or as an add-on game of Lotto, Eurojackpot, and 
Viking Lotto. Our customers welcomed the new game: 
the end-of-the-year sales (EUR 8.9 million) exceeded 
the goals. 

The Daily Games group consisted of Keno, Naapurit, 
instant scratchcards, and the digital games eInstants, 
eBingo, Syke, Pore, as well as the newly launched Mat-
kapeli game. Their total turnover reached EUR 826.8 
million (+2.9%). 

The most popular game in this game group, Keno, post-
ed a turnover of EUR 381.3 million (-0.9%).  In March 
we introduced a third draw to supplement the day and 
evening draws: the late night draw. The new draw 
seemed to please especially online gamers: Keno’s cus-
tomer figures at veikkaus.fi reached a record-high level 
thanks to the reform.  

In the Daily Games group, the games to show the big-
gest growth were the eInstants, which attained a turn-
over of EUR 183.4 million (+17.7%). The selection of 
eInstants is being extended constantly. During the year 
under review we introduced eleven new eInstants. One 
of them was called Kalajuttu, an instant designed by a 
customer in the Peliskaba competition for customers. 

Scratchcards had a turnover of EUR 136.1 million 
(-5.2%). Two major factors behind the decrease were 
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the removal of the Nordic Mega Instant from the selec-
tion and the ban on oral marketing at the points of sale. 
Ässä Instant turned 35 and Casino Instant 30 in 2016. 
Special celebration batches were introduced to mark 
the occasion. In December we launched the sales of the 
Suomi100 Instant, celebrating Finland’s 100 years of in-
dependence. 

A new type of digital draw game with the theme of trav-
elling, Matkapeli game, was introduced in May. It did not 
reach the goals set for it during the summer season and 
was already developed further in the autumn. 

At the end of the year under review, Naapurit game, 
which had been sold for a little less than three years, 
was discontinued. This location data based game did 
not enjoy popularity among a sufficiently large group 
of customers and did not attain the business goals that 
had been set for it.  

For Sports Games, the year was a true success. Their 
turnover went up to EUR 531.5 million (+18.5%). The 
sales growth was especially due to the product reforms 
that our players praised and the number of major sport-
ing events they found interesting. 

The most important reform was the revision of Fixed 
Odds Betting at the end of May. The number of betting 
objects was multiplied and the provision of system gam-
ing options was made more versatile. The turnover of 
Fixed Odds Betting (EUR 278.8 million) showed 18.9% 
of increase as compared with the previous year. During 
a sales peak in one week in October, Fixed Odds Betting 
ranked as Veikkaus’ most popular game with a turnover 
of over EUR 8 million.

Veikkaus’ oldest and most traditional game, Football 
Pools, was supplemented with a new game form in Feb-
ruary, Grand Prix. It contains 15 to 20 objects and the 
jackpot is always distributed to the best match. The 
launch of Grand Prix was a continuation of the revision 
of Football Pools that had been carried out the year be-
fore, raising the game’s payout percentage among other 
things. The number of Football Pools players increased 
along with the turnover, and the goals set for the re-
form were attained as a result of the launch of Grand 
Prix. Football Pools sales amounted to EUR 75.4 million 
(+8.9%) during the year under review.

Real-time Live Betting was gaining more popularity 
fast. Increasing the number of betting objects and in-
troducing a more customer-friendly interface added to 
the players’ interest to the degree that Live Betting was 
played for EUR 58.0 million (+71.7%). 

 

COST DEVELOPMENT: INVESTING IN 
REGISTERED AND DIGITAL GAMING 
Veikkaus’ cost development went according to expecta-
tions. We paid out prizes to players for a total of EUR 
1 286.2 million (+6.3%), i.e. 58.3% of the turnover. The 
commissions paid to retailers totalled EUR 75.6 million 
(-4.5%). 

The monitoring and official supervision expenses went 
down thanks to a reform of the supervisory system, the 
costs of which were allocated to the previous year. As 
the number of gaming objects increased, agreements 
were signed with sporting organisations, leading to an 
increase in game event cooperation. Personnel expens-
es also grew; this was explained mainly by the fact that 
the central parts of the webstore were made part of our 
own work, instead of purchasing them from subcontrac-
tors. Other significant factors behind the rise included 
recruitments related to customer contact work, and the 
performance bonuses that followed from attaining the 
strategic goals. The increase in the other expenses was 
caused mainly by significant investments in point-of-
sale furniture and customer relations marketing aimed 
at boosting registered gaming. 

RESEARCH AND PRODUCT  
DEVELOPMENT: AIMING AT OUT-
STANDING CUSTOMER EXPERIENCES 
Following its strategy, Veikkaus has invested in active 
long-term development to achieve outstanding cus-
tomer experiences. Veikkaus has launched several new 
games every year and revised old games to meet the 
customers’ wishes better. 

Veikkaus spent a total of EUR 12.9 million (+33.0%) on 
product development and research during the year un-
der review. The focus of product development was on 
developing digital business. Improving the webstore 
and the products and services used online were among 
the central product development investments that af-
fected Veikkaus’ financial result in 2016.

RESPONSIBILITY: RESPONSIBILITY 
COMMUNICATIONS IN AN ATTRACTIVE 
WAY, TOGETHER WITH AGE LIMIT  
SUPERVISION 
Veikkaus’ objective is to promote responsible gaming 
and attain sustainable growth. As a legal operator of 
games, our task has been to channel gaming towards 
a safe and closely supervised domestic game provision. 
We pay special attention to high-standard consumer 
protection, the prevention of gambling problems, and 
the fight against crime and fraud. We have continuously 
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monitored the development of gaming from the respon-
sibility perspective. 

In 2016 Veikkaus focused especially on responsibility 
communications. In May and June, and again at the end 
of the year, we carried out campaigns to promote re-
sponsible gaming targeting risky gamblers in particu-
lar. The term risky gambling refers to a situation where 
there may not necessarily be clear problems, but play-
ing takes a considerable amount of time and money. The 
campaign messages focused on the importance of rec-
ognising possible gambling problems in oneself or one’s 
friends and family members at an as early stage as pos-
sible. 

Veikkaus Points has turned into an important channel of 
responsibility communications that our customers find 
attractive. By completing missions in Points, the cus-
tomers get to familiarize themselves with the use of 
Veikkaus funds, our products, as well as the services for 
the self-control of gaming and the responsibility mes-
sages. The use of certain responsibility elements has in-
creased thanks to the service. In November Points won 
the Best Innovation award in the Responsible Gaming 
competition, which was organised by the World Lottery 
Association.

Veikkaus has been working in close cooperation with 
different operators active in the field of gaming detri-
ment prevention. In 2016 we took part in the substance 
abuse prevention work done by the regional groups 
through the Local Alcohol, Tobacco, and Gambling Policy 
(Pakka) model. We also produced guidance material for 
the controlling of gambling for players in the social me-
dia and Veikkaus Points in cooperation with the Finnish 
Association for Substance Abuse Prevention EHYT.

Veikkaus has developed tools for the self-control of 
gaming, which, along with the gaming restrictions, play 
a central role in the prevention of gaming detriments 
and the promotion of moderate playing. The game block 
button that had already been in use in Live Betting be-
fore was introduced to the revised Fixed Odds Betting 
and the new travel-themed Matkapeli game in May. By 
clicking on the game block button, the customers can 
cut their gaming at once. The block is effective for the 
next twenty-four hours. 

To reinforce registered gaming and the control of the 
18-year age limit on gaming, Veikkaus carried out a test 
buy campaign at the points of sale between September 
and November. Over one thousand test buys were made 
all over Finland. It turned out that the game sales clerks 
asked for players looking between 18 and 20 to show 
their IDs in two out of five transactions. Veikkaus ad-

vises the sales staff to verify the age of anybody look-
ing under 23. The prevention of underage gaming is re-
inforced by training the sales staff to ask for IDs and 
by making sure that the age limit is clearly visible at 
the points of sale and in the different material. During 
the test buys, customers were also asked to show their 
Veikkaus Cards in two transactions out of five. 

Veikkaus.fi website was revised in spring to better 
serve users who are blind or have impaired eyesight. At 
the same time, we established the principles of acces-
sible design at Veikkaus. The principles will always be 
considered in the future whilst developing services and 
carrying out reforms. The site reform was realized in co-
operation with the Finnish Federation of the Visually 
Impaired and its sub-organisation Annanpura. 

Veikkaus joined the Hyvän Mitta (”Measure for Good-
ness”) project in the autumn. The aim is to analyse the 
scale of positive effects that different social organisa-
tions have in Finland. The analysis will continue until 
spring 2017. After that the parameters and evaluation 
methods created during the project will be available for 
use by any organisation working for the common good.  

The Ethical Council, an expert advisory body appoint-
ed by Veikkaus’ Board of Directors convened four times 
during the year under review. In its meetings the Coun-
cil discussed the results of gambling surveys, questions 
related to Veikkaus’ communications and marketing, and 
issues having to do with the merger of the gaming op-
erators, including the staff’s training for the change. The 
Ethical Council’s task was to provide the Board and exec-
utive management with an external perspective on the 
ethical questions related to gaming, particularly on the 
ethics of games and their marketing and on issues such 
as gambling addiction. The Council did not make deci-
sions; instead, it provided a wider perspective and add-
ed value to support the management’s decision making. 
The Council, which had been operating since 2004, met 
for the last time in December 2016. 

Veikkaus, Finland’s Slot Machine Association RAY, and 
Fintoto have been financing Peluuri, Finnish Gambling 
Helpline since 2004. Peluuri helps players, problem 
gamblers’ families and friends, and people encountering 
gambling problems in their work. The board of the new 
Veikkaus published a decision in August, announcing 
that they would support the Peluuri service with nearly 
one million euros a year. Besides this amount, the new 
company will be paying an annual EUR 2.5 million to the 
Ministry of Social Affairs and Health for the purposes of 
gaming detriment research and the prevention of gam-
bling problems and development of treatment. 
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PERSONNEL: EXCELLENT LEVEL OF 
COMMITMENT  
At the end of the year under review, Veikkaus had a to-
tal of 369 employees (+19), 81% of whom were work-
ing full-time and 19% part-time. Most (88%) had perma-
nent employment contracts. Women represented 49% 
and men 51% of the personnel. In 2016, 46 new em-
ployees were hired and 27 left the company. The incom-
ing turnover was 12.5% (2015: 10.0%) and the depart-
ing turnover 7.3% (2015: 6.9%). The average turnover 
was 9.9%. 

Veikkaus supports the personnel’s wellbeing in many 
ways. Employees are supported by, e.g., comprehensive 
occupational healthcare, industrial safety, and activities 
to promote the personnel’s working capacity. Veikkaus 
also employs an early intervention model. In 2016, staff 
development centred on training that supports the stra-
tegic focuses, as well as on working to improve the digi-
tal operating culture. 

Veikkaus’ compensation schedule covered the entire 
personnel, and its different forms were closely con-
nected to the achievement of the company’s strategic 
goals. For Veikkaus’ past strategic period, ten bench-
marks linked to the company’s objectives had been de-
termined. These benchmarks were used for the quar-
terly evaluation of the implementation of the corporate 
strategy. 

Veikkaus carried out a personnel survey every year. 
The results of the 2016 survey ranked clearly above 
the general norm, when compared against the Finnish 
norm for experts 2016. The PeoplePower classification, 
which measures the staff’s general satisfaction, was 
AAA (excellent). Just 6% of all the companies taking the 
Corporate Spirit personnel survey reached the highest 
AAA class. In the middle of all the preparation work for 
the merger, Veikkaus was able to maintain an excellent 
level of employee commitment.  

In 2016 Veikkaus’ personnel expenses amounted to 
EUR 32.9 million (+19.5%). Salaries accounted for EUR 
25.8 million (+15.8%) and pension expenses and indi-
rect personnel expenses EUR 7.1 million (+35.1%). The 
rise in the expenses can be explained mainly by the pro-
cess of making the webstore’s central elements part of 
the company’s own operations, and the recruitments re-
lated to customer contact work. 

CONTROL AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
In accordance with the previous version of the Lotter-
ies Act (1047/2001), Veikkaus’ lottery, pools, and bet-
ting operations were supervised by the National Police 

Board working under the Ministry of the Interior. Risk 
management at Veikkaus was part of the internal con-
trol. 

Veikkaus control and risk management is described in 
detail in the Corporate Governance Statement 2016.

MERGER OF THE GAMING OPERATORS 
The Ministerial Committee on Economic Policy decided 
on 19 September 2015 that the gambling operations of 
the three Finnish gaming operators Veikkaus, Finland’s 
Slot Machine Association, and Fintoto should be merged 
into a single new gaming company. The objective was to 
strengthen the Finnish gaming monopoly. 

The gaming operators, the Finnish State, and the ben-
eficiaries of the operators’ profits agreed on the princi-
ples of the merger by a memorandum of understanding. 

The legislative preparations aimed at the founding of 
the new gaming company were initiated in October 
2015. The Ministry of the Interior set a parliamentary 
group to monitor the legislative work. 

The Council of State made the decision to found the 
new company on 26 May 2016. It was given the tem-
porary name FRV Evo Oy. The new company was found-
ed in good time before the launch of the actual gam-
ing business, in order to ensure that it would be able to 
meet the demands of the legislation and the authori-
ties from the very beginning and be able to continue the 
provision of gaming products in a responsible manner. 
Three Board members were appointed: Olli-Pekka Kal-
lasvuo (chairman), Outi Henriksson, Pekka Hurtola, and 
Hanna Sievinen. 

In June 2016 FRV Evo’s board decided that the name 
of the new merged company would be Veikkaus. Mr Olli 
Sarekoski, M. Sc. (Econ.) was appointed CEO of the new 
company as of 1 January 2017. 

The Finnish State handed over the shares of Veikkaus 
Oy to FRV Evo Oy on 31 December 2016, after which 
Veikkaus Oy was merged into FRV Evo Oy. The name 
of the new company, which started its gaming business 
operations on 1 January 2017, was changed from FRV 
Evo Oy to Veikkaus Oy. 

The new Veikkaus Oy, owned entirely by the Finnish 
State, has the exclusive right to operate all gambling 
games in Finland. Going over to the model of a single 
gaming company enables a more logical and effective 
prevention of gaming detriments. Thus, the merger 
strengthens the Finnish gaming monopoly system. The 
new company can also develop digital gaming without 



overlapping games and obstacles resulting from a for-
bidden competitive situation. In the future the share of 
digital games will be further increased.  

Gaming revenue will continue to be used for good caus-
es. The distribution of proceeds was laid down in the 
memorandum of understanding, and a new govern-
ment decree on the distribution of profits was issued. 
The new company’s gaming revenue will be distribut-
ed as follows: 53 percent will go to the beneficiaries of 
the old Veikkaus, 43 percent to the beneficiaries of Fin-
land’s Slot Machine Association, and 4 percent to the 
beneficiaries of Fintoto. 

DISTRIBUTION OF PROFITS AND  
ECONOMIC VALUE GENERATED  
The profit of Veikkaus Oy for the financial year 2016 is  
EUR 582 562 697. 

We can calculate that the direct economic value gener-
ated by Veikkaus to society during the year under re-
view amounted to a total of EUR 799.3 million. In ad-
dition to this amount, the company paid a total of EUR 
81.0 million of undistributed prize funds from the previ-
ous years to the Ministry of Education and Culture. Fur-
ther, the company paid a total of EUR 110.2 million in 
lottery tax and EUR 25.5 million of VAT to the State. 
Veikkaus is not VAT liable, so we cannot deduct the VAT 
included in our purchases of goods and services. 

FINAL ACCOUNTS
The Board of the merged Veikkaus Oy approved the fi-
nal accounts in its meeting of 23 January 2017. 
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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

 Note 2016 2015

TURNOVER 1 2 204 529 020,34 2 095 305 931,05

Other operating income 3 2 087 740,43 292 081,37

Prizes  1 286 158 542,80 1 210 184 155,41

Lottery tax 110 225 421,42 107 177 567,10

Raw materials and services

Retail comissions 75 628 931,60 79 226 096,88

Payments to authorities and supervision fees 4 041 085,25 5 501 469,68

Playslips and lottery tickets 5 193 223,81 5 502 063,43

Drawing expenses and result information 9 030 871,56 9 710 292,43

Game event cooperation 3 484 237,20 3 730 944,90

Product advertising 19 987 263,89 18 834 863,84

Data communications 310 302,29 510 155,98

117 675 915,60 123 015 887,14

Expenses from employee benefits

Salaries and compensations 25 834 804,00 22 305 529,63

Pension expenses 5 271 141,23 4 015 115,35

Other indirect  personnel expenses 1 793 143,03 1 214 202,74

32 899 088,26 27 534 847,72

Services purchased 5 28 807 958,92 34 189 095,60

Depreciations and write-downs 4  9  10 11 313 923,47 17 203 432,50

Other operating expenses 6 37 238 349,37 39 595 629,73

OPERATING PROFIT 582 297 560,93 536 697 397,22

Financial income and expenses

Financial income 8 322 539,77 435 268,95

Financial expenses 8 57 404,07 1 001,37

265 135,70 434 267,58

PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 582 562 696,63 537 131 664,80

Earnings per share *  

Number of shares 498 498

Earnings per share 1 169 804,61 1 078 577,64

*Earnings per share were calculated by dividing the profit for the financial year by the number of shares.



BALANCE SHEET

 Note 2016 2015

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Tangible assets 9 29 930 245,53 30 816 604,76
Intangible assets 10 17 857 152,36 17 556 761,47
Investments held for sale 12 486 147,26 486 147,26
Other long-term receivables 12 23 185 291,00 12 185 291,00
 
CURRENT ASSETS
Advance payments 547 690 461,21 400 927 415,62
Receivables 13 35 509 575,02 24 520 166,44
Liquid assets and other  
short-term investments

14 57 870 310,93 251 831 172,51

 
TOTAL ASSETS 712 529 183,31 738 323 559,06

SHAREHOLDERS´ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
SHAREHOLDERS´EQUITY
Share capital 15 445 698,01 445 698,01
Undistributed prize funds 15 0,00 59 450 000,00
Profit for the finacial year 582 562 696,63 537 131 664,80
Total shareholders´equity 583 008 394,64 597 027 362,81
 
LIABILITIES
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Liabilities from employee benefits 17 2 288 000,00 1 676 000,00
Other long-term liabilities 17 330 009,00 143 198,00
SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES
Advances for multi-week subscriptions 16 13 175 903,33 20 284 138,41
Trade payable 16 0,00 13 345 742,75
Winnings payable 16 30 471 534,39 34 503 536,55
Settlement debt to the State 16 21 807 798,69 22 274 753,31
Accruals and deferred income 16 43 337 803,57 31 938 426,73
Other short-term liabilities 16 18 109 739,69 17 130 400,50

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS´EQUITY 
AND LIABILITIES 712 529 183,31 738 323 559,06

10



11

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

EUR thousand Note 2016 2015

CASH FLOW FROM BUSINESS OPERATIONS

Operating profit 582 298 536 697

Adjustments 

Business transactions  
involving no payment

11 060 17 045

Change in working capital

Change in non-interest-bearing receivables -10 989 -9 069

Change in trade and other payables -11 775 8 936

Dividends received 2 4

Interest received 320 431

Interest paid -57 -1

Net cash flow from business operations 570 858 544 043

Cash flow from investments

Investments in tangible  
and intangible assets

11 -10 917 -15 237

Sales of tangible and intangible  
assets and investments

443 275

Loans granted 12 -11 000 0

Net cash flow from investments -21 474 -14 962

Cash flow from financing

Return to the Ministry of  
Education and Culture

-743 345 -557 072

Net cash flow from financing -743 345 -557 072

Change in liquid funds and  
other short-term investments -193 961 -17 991

Liquid assets and other short-term  
investments at the beginning of the  
financial year

251 831 269 822

Liquid assets and other short-term 
investments at the end of the  
financial year

57 870 251 831
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN  
SHAREHOLDERS´EQUITY

EUR thousand Share 
capital

Undistributed 
prize funds

Retained 
earnings

Total  
shareholders´ 

equity

Shareholders´equity 31.12.2014 446 82 100 520 369 602 914

Return to the Ministry of Education and Culture -517 519

Transfer from the undistributed prizes´fund 2 850 -2 850

Additional return to the Minstry of  
Education and Culture -25 500

Profit for the financial year  537 132

Shareholders´equity 31.12.2015 446 59 450 537 132 597 027

Return to the Minitry of Education and Culture -515 632

Transfer from the undistributed prizes´fund 21 500 -21 500

Additional return to the Minstry of  
Education and Culture -80 950

Profit for the financial year 582 563

Shareholders´equity 31.12.2016 446 0 582 563 583 008
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EUR thousand 2016 % of turnover 2015 % of turnover

JACKPOT GAMES

Lotto 379 972 17,2 436 732 20,8

Viking Lotto 94 142 4,3 75 488 3,6

Eurojackpot 251 652 11,4 222 864 10,6

Jokeri 111 574 5,1 108 012 5,2

Lomatonni 8 902 0,4 0 0,0

TOTAL JACKPOT GAMES 846 243 38,4 843 097 40,2

DAILY GAMES

Keno 381 281 17,3 384 762 18,4

Naapurit 23 402 1,1 26 317 1,3

Scratchcards  136 127 6,2 143 553 6,9

Syke 5 068 0,2 4 853 0,2

Pore 6 282 0,3 6 375 0,3

eInstants 183 390 8,3 155 865 7,4

eBingo 87 078 3,9 81 613 3,9

Matkapeli 4 126 0,2 0 0,0

TOTAL DAILY GAMES 826 754 37,5 803 338 38,3

SPORTS GAMES

Fixed Odds Betting 278 758 12,6 234 472 11,2

Result Odds Betting 40 051 1,8 36 058 1,7

Multibet 69 860 3,2 66 031 3,2

Winner Odds Betting 9 555 0,4 9 338 0,4

Football Pools 75 357 3,4 69 209 3,3

MultiPools 0 0,0 7 0,0

Live Winner Odds Betting 57 950 2,6 33 755 1,6

TOTAL SPORTS GAMES 531 532 24,1 448 870 21,4

TOTAL GAME GROUPS 2 204 529 100,0 2 095 306 100,0

1. TURNOVER BY GAMES AND GAME GROUPS



EUR thousand 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Turnover 2 204 529 2 095 306 1 959 489 1 858 365 1 775 812

GGR 918 370 885 122 863 051 835 872 825 808

% of turnover 42% 42,2 % 44,0 % 45,0 % 46,5 %

Operating profit 582 298 536 697 519 239 505 173 497 922

% of turnover 26% 25,6 % 26,5 % 27,2 % 28,0 %

Result before  
appropriations

582 563 537 132 520 369 506 347 500 803

% of turnover 26% 25,6 % 26,6 % 27,3 % 28,2 %

Result for the  
financial year

582 563 537 132 520 369 506 347 500 803

% of turnover 26% 25,6 % 26,6 % 27,3 % 28,2 %
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2. DEVELOPMENT OF FINANCIAL RESULT 2012-2016



EUR thousand 2016 2015

Rental income 34 33

Messaging service income 0 11

Indemnifications 307 0

Refunds in previous financial years 552 57

Gains on the sale of fixed assets 254 159

Gtech Engineering Resources 2014-2016 935 0

Other income 5 31

TOTAL 2 088 292
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3. OTHER OPERATING INCOME



EUR thousand 2016 2015

Intangible assets 6 550 12 607

Buildings and structures 1 047 1 018

Machinery and equipment 3 718 3 578

TOTAL 11 314 17 203

Fixed assets are subject to straight-line depreciation over their economic life.
Lands, housing stocks, and works of art are not subject to depreciation.  
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4. DEPRECIATION
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EUR thousand 2016 2015

Services purchased, IT 23 577 26 942

Services purchased, other 5 231 7 247

SERVICES PURCHASED 28 808 34 189

Auditors´fees included in services purchased

Audit 31 31

Other services 167 76

TOTAL 198 107

5. SERVICES PURCHASED



18

EUR thousand 2016 2015

Other advertising and marketing expenses 12 366 12 355

Other voluntary personnel expenses 1 471 1 246

Travel expenses 990 851

Representation and negotiation expenses 388 370

Car expenses 315 321

Supplies and freight charges 3 035 2 739

Machinery and equipment 6 001 7 383

Real estate expenses 1 917 1 939

Maintenance  and servicing of software 6 002 7 360

Banking expenses 3 591 3 237

Telephone expenses 434 444

Other office expenses 727 1 350

TOTAL 37 238 39 596

6. OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
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EUR thousand 2016 2015

R & D expenses 9 13

R & D investments 6 7

TOTAL 15 20

7. RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT EXPENSES
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EUR thousand 2016 2015

Dividend income from investments held for sale 2 4

Interest income from deposit and bank accounts 305 420

Other financial income 15 11

Total financial income 323 435

Interest expenses 57 1

Total financial expenses 57 1

TOTAL 265 434

8. FINANCIAL INCOME AND EXPENSES
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EUR thousand
Land and 

water
Buildings and 

structures
Machinery and 

equipment Other
Acquisitions 

in progress Total

Acqusition cost  
1 Jan 2016

1 906 29 023 37 232 678 1 974 70 813

Increase 0 2 255 1 812 0 4 067

Decrease 0 0 -1 465 0 -1 465

Transfers between 
items

0 1 250 724 0 -1 974 0

Acqusition cost  
31 Dec 2016

1 906 32 528 38 304 678 0 73 415

Accumulated  
depreciation
1 Jan 2016

- -11 177 -28 819 - - -39 997

Depreciation for the 
financial year

- -1 047 -3 113 - - -4 160

Accumulated  
depreciation on 
decreases

- 0 672 - - 672

Accumulated  
depreciation
31 Dec 2016

- -12 224 -31 261 - - -43 485

Carrying amount  
31 Ded 2016

1 906 20 304 7 043 678 0 29 930

EUR thousand
Land and 

water
Buildings and 

structures
Machinery and 

equipment Other
Acquisitions 

in progress Total

Acqusition cost  
1 Jan 2015

1 906 28 156 34 527 629 899 66 116

Increase 0 0 2 842 49 2 338 5 229

Decrease 0 0 -532 0 0 -532

Transfers between 
items

0 867 396 0 -1 263 0

Acqusition cost  
31 Dec 2015

1 906 29 023 37 232 678 1 974 70 813

Accumulated  
depreciation
1 Jan 2015

- -10 160 -25 657 - - -35 816

Depreciation for the 
financial year

- -1 018 -3 609 - - -4 626

Accumulated  
depreciation on 
decreases

- 0 446 - - 446

Accumulated  
depreciation
31 Dec 2015

- -11 177 -28 819 - - -39 997

Carrying amount  
31 Ded 2015

1 906 17 845 8 413 678 1 974 30 817

9. TANGIBLE ASSETS AND DEPRECIATION
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2016

Software and 
capitalised  

development  
costs

2015

Software and 
capitalised  

development 
costs

Acquisition cost 1 Jan 2016 107 396 Acquisition cost 1 Jan 2015 97 393

Increase 6 850 Increase 10 003

Decrease 17 518 Decrease 0

Acquisition cost 31 Dec 2016 96 728 Acquisition cost 31 Dec 2015 107 396

Accumulated depreciation  
1 Jan 2016

89 839
Accumulated depreciation 
1 Jan 2015

77 232

Depreciation for the 
financial year

6 550
Depreciation for the  
financial year

12 607

Accumulated depreciation  
on decreases

17 518
Accumulated depreciation  
on decreases

0

Accumulated depreciation  
31 Dec 2016

78 871
Accumulated depreciation  
31 Dec 2015

89 839

Carrying amount  
31 Dec 2016 17 857 Carrying amount  

31 Dec 2015 17 557

Carrying amount  
1 Jan 2016 17 557 Carrying amount  

1 Jan 2015 20 161

10. INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND DEPRECIATION
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11. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTMENTS AND  
PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS IN PROGRESS
EUR thousand 2016 2015

 

Software 15 936 1 872

IT equipment 771 2 321

Office equipment 160 180

Fittings, fixtures, and  
other equipment

668 396

Real estate

Basic improvements 3 505 867

Machinery, equipment, f 
ittings

0 3 505 0 867

Shares in housing  
cooperatives

Company cars 936 341

Works of art 0 49

Long-term receivables 5

Investments in progress -11 061 9 206

TOTAL 10 917 15 237
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12. INVESTMENTS HELD FOR SALE AND  
OTHER LONG-TERM RECEIVABLES
INVESTMENTS HELD FOR SALE

EUR thousand 2016 2015

Unlisted stock investments 486 486

TOTAL 486 486

OTHER LONG-TERM RECEIVABLES

EUR thousand 2016 2015

Security Deposit, Eurojackpot 12 185 12 185

TOTAL 12 185 12 185

LONG-TERM LOAN RECEIVABLES

EUR thousand 2016 2015

FRV Evo Oy 11 000 0

TOTAL 11 000 0

Veikkaus was granted permission by the Ministry of Education and Culture to grant 
the loan in accordance with § 13 b of the Lotteries Act.  

Veikkaus has EUR 11 million of capital loan receivables. The principal loan condi-
tions are as follows:  

1. The loan capital will be repaid within one (1) month following the confirmation 
in the General meeting of FRV Evo Oy of such financial statements that enable 
the repayment of the capital loan or part of it, on the condition that the amount 
of FRV Evo Oys non-restricted equity and all the capital loans exceed, at the 
time of the repayment, the loss recorded in the balance sheet of the latest con-
firmed financial statement in accordance with Section 1 of Chapter 12 of the 
Limited Liability Companies Act.       

2.  Unless the loan cannot be repaid at the said point of time, the loan will be repaid 
at the above-mentioned point of time to the degree to which FRV Evo’s non-re-
stricted equity and all the capital loans exceed the loss in the balance sheet of 
the latest confirmed financial statement of FRV Evo Oy.    

3.  The capital loan is interest-free as of the signing of the agreement.  

4.  In the event of liquidation or bankruptcy, the loan capital is repaid on a lesser 
priority than the other debts; yet all the capital loans are subject to the same 
order of priority.      

5.  FRV Evo Oy does not grant a guarantee on the repayment of the loan capital.  
Following the merger of 1 Jan 2017, the repayment conditions of the capital 
loan are no longer relevant.
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13. SHORT-TERM RECEIVABLES

EUR thousand 2016 2015

Trade receivables 14 018 13 324

Accrued income 7 350 792

Other receivables 14 141 10 404

TOTAL 35 510 24 520

The trade receivables consist of uncharged game fees from retailers. The charging period runs from Monday to 
Sunday and the amount for the previous week is charged on Wednesdays on the basis of the payment material. 
There are 3 898 points of sale. Due to the nature of these trade receivables, there is traditionally no credit risk. 
On the closing date, the balance sheet values of the trade receivables do not deviate from their values.

KEY ITEMS OF ACCRUED INCOME

EUR thousand 2016 2015

Integration expenses 2016 5 232 0

Expenses of 2017, paid in 2016 553 0

Gtech Engineering Resources 2014-2016 935 0

Gtech receivables 15 8

Insurance refunds 76 74

Eurojackpot draw project 514 519

Periodic interest receivable 0 94

Periodic lincense fees 0 63

Other accrued income 25 35

TOTAL 7 350 792
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14. LIQUID ASSETS AND OTHER  
SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

EUR thousand 2016 2015

Cash in hand and at bank 57 870 9 331

Investments held for sale 0 242 500

TOTAL 57 870 251 831

The investments held for sale are certificates of deposit with short maturity.  
The loans and receivables are deposits with short maturity.  

Principles of financial risk management  

In its business operations Veikkaus is exposed to certain financial risks of a limited 
scale. The principal financial risks are interest rate risk and CCR (credit risk). To man-
age these financial risks, Veikkaus has a risk management policy in place, approved 
by the Board of Directors. Exchange rate risk and liquidity risk are not significant 
due to the nature of Veikkaus operations.    

Interest rate risk  

Short-term financial investments expose Veikkaus to an interest rate risk, which is, 
however, of minor signi-  cance. Income and operative cash flows are largely inde-
pendent of changes in market interest rates.

Credit risk  

In its investing activities, Veikkaus complies with the guidelines approved by the 
Board of Directors. Accor- ding to these guidelines, investments are made by secur-
ing the capital without exchange rate risks and for a maximum of five years. Invest-
ment in shares is not permitted under the investment principles.

The credit risk related to receivables from retailers is largely diversified, and there-
fore does not involve a significant credit risk.     
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15. SHAREHOLDERS´EQUITY  
AND EQUITY MANAGEMENT
The share capital is EUR 445,698.01 and there are 498 shares.  

UNDISTRIBUTED PRIZES’ FUND  

The difference between the profit for the financial year and the return to the Ministry of Education and Culture is en-
tered into the undistributed prizes’ fund in accordance with a decision by the General Meeting. The General Meeting 
decides how the undistributed prizes’ fund shall be used, and the Ministry of Education and Culture distributes the 
funds to the beneficiaries at a later date. 

According to a decision by the Council of State, the undistributed prizes’ fund can total a maximum of EUR 200 mil-
lion. 

In December 2016 the Undistributed Prizes’ fund totalled EUR 64.45 million: EUR 40.1 million from 2011; EUR 2.85 
million from 2014; and EUR 21.5 million from 2015. The Undistributed prizes’ fund, EUR 64.45 million, were returned 
to the Ministry of Education and Culture in December in accordance with the government proposal HE132/2016.
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16. SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES

EUR thousand 2016 2015

Advances for multi-week subscriptions 13 176 20 284

Trade payable 0 13 346

Accruals and deferred income

Allocated personnel expenses 9 282 7 053

Accrued winnings payable 26 367 15 574

Open debts of the accounts payable ledger 2016 3 268 0

Other projects, uninvoiced share 3 473 5 394

Other accruals and deferred income 948 3 917

TOTAL 43 338 31 938

Winnings payable 30 472 34 504

Settlement debt to the State

Lottery tax 20 120 20 775

Withholding tax liability 642 592

Social security liability 39 36

VAT 1 007 872

21 808 22 275

Other short-term liabilities 18 110 17 130

TOTAL 126 903 139 477

Winnings payable include unclaimed prizes and return payments on bet-
ting games, as well as the funds deposited in the Internet players’ game 
accounts.  

The other short-term liabilities include, for example, prize funds. In the 
balance sheet of 31 Dec 2015, these funds totalled EUR 13.7 million. In 
2016, EUR 15.9 million of prize funds were accumulated. The funds  were 
used to pay out a total of EUR 0.07 million for balancing the prizes in ac-
cordance with the Lottery Decree and to pay other winnings for EUR 15.4 
million during the financial year. The funds totalled EUR 14.1 million in 
the balance sheet of 31 Dec 2016.      
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17. LIABILITIES FROM EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

EUR thousand 2016 2015

Pension liabilities in the statement of comprehensive income

DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION LIABILITIES IN THE INCOME STATEMENT

  Costs based on service during the financial period 918 49

  Net interest expenses 32 28

TOTAL 950 77

Items arising from restatement -108 -117

RECONCILIATION OF THE NET DEFINED BENEFIT LIABILITY IN THE BALANCE SHEET

Defined benefit liability 3 656 2 942

Fair value of assets 1 368 1 266

Net defined benefit liability in balance sheet on 31 Dec 2 288 1 676

Net defined benefit liability on 1 Jan 1 676 1 724

Recorded in income statement 950 77

Total items arising from restatement recorded in the  
statement of comprehensive income

-108 -117

Employer´s contributions to the plan -230 -8

Net defined benefit liability in balance sheet on 31 Dec 2 288 1 676

CHANGES IN THE NET DEFINED BENEFIT LIABILITY IN THE BALANCE SHEET

Defined benefit liability on 1 Jan 2 942 3 594

Costs based on service during the financial period 42 49

Costs incurred from restatement based on work performance 876 0

Interest expenses 56 61

Items arising from restatement

  Gains (-) / losses (+)  from changes in  
  population statistical assumptions

0 0

  Gains (-) / losses (+)  from changes in financial assumptions 0 0

  Experience-based gains (-) / losses (+) -28 -528

Benefits paid -232 -234

Defined benefit liability on 31 Dec 3 656 2 942

Pension liabilities  

The defined benefit pension schemes include additional pensions that enable some of Veikkaus’ employees to re-
tire at an earlier age without losing part of their pension. Certain pension schemes were granted to employees 
who joined Veikkaus before 1985 and somewhat different schemes to employees who joined before 1994. The 
calculations include the upcoming pension reform; whilst determining the special Etueläke pension, the rise of 
the general age of retirement to 65, which will become effective in the 2017 pension reform, has been noted.  
 
The commitment given to the insured is recorded under liabilities in the balance sheet, while the insurance company’s 
proportion of this commitment is presented under assets. Pensions and paid-up policies are pension index adjusted. The 
costs incurred are borne entirely by Veikkaus, because the insurance company has estimated its compensation at zero. 
  
In the insurance arrangement, the assets are calculated using the same discount rate as the liabilities; consequent-
ly, any change in the discount rate will not result in material risk. Similarly, an increase in life expectancy will not re-
sult in any material risk because the insurance company bears the majority of the impact of increase life expectancy. 
Meanwhile, Veikkaus is fully liable for the increase in pensions; for example, an increase of 0.5% in the pension index 
would raise the liability by 4.8%, while a decrease of 0.5% would lower the liability by 4.5%.       
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17. LIABILITIES FROM EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

CHANGES IN THE FAIR VALUE OF THE FUNDS IN THE SCHEME

Fair value on 1 Jan 1 266 1 870

Interest income 24 33

Gain from the funds in the scheme (excluding items  
included in interest expenses/income)

80 -411

Employer´s cotributions to the plan 230 8

Benefits paid -232 -234

Fair value on 31 Dec 1 368 1 266

The amount the company expects to pay into the  
defined benefits plans iin 2017 (EUR thousand)

0 120

The funds in the scheme are approved insurance agreements

MOST SIGNIFICANT ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

Discount rate 1,5 % 2,0 %

Pay rise 2,5 % 2,3 %

Increase in pensions 1,8 % 1,6 %

Duration based on the weighted average of the  
defined benefit liability

11 11

OTHER LONG-TERM EMPLOYEE BENEFITS: BONUS FOR YEARS OF SERVICE

Veikkaus grants its personnel a bonus for years of service, and this is classified as a long-term employee benefit.

Liability recorded in the balance sheet

EUR thousand 2016 2015

At the beginning of the financial year 143 151

Change 187 -8

At the end of the finacial year 330 143
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18. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Veikkaus´related parties include the CEO, the Executive Team, the Board of Directors, the Supervisory Board, and 
the other state-owned companies.

Salaries paid, compensations and employee benefits

EUR thousand 2016 2015

CEO 429 459

Other members of the Executive Team* 1 053 1 054

Board of Directors 177 182

Supervisory Board 56 42

TOTAL 1 714 1 737

*At the end of the financial year, the Executive Team had 6 members, but in January-March, they were 7. In 2015, 
there were 6 members.

The salaries paid include full-year salaries plus the performance-based bonuses.

The CEO is entitled to a compensation of EUR 348 000 after the termination of the executive agreement, and the 
Senior Vice President, IT is entitled to a compensation of EUR 115 000 after the termination of the executive agree-
ment. The expenses incurred from these arrangements were recorded in the financial statements of 2016, and the 
compensations will be paid in 2017. In addition, these executives are entitled to the performance bonus earned in 
2016, which will be determined after the finalisation of the financial statements. The bonus will be paid in 2017.

The CEO’s notice period is six months if notice is given by the company and three months if notice is given by the 
CEO. If certain criteria specified in the CEO contract are met, the CEO is entitled to a severance pay corresponding to 
six months’ salary. The CEO’s retirement age is 65 years.

The notice period of Executive Team members is the period specified in the Employment Contracts Act if employ-
ment is terminated by the employer, and two months if terminated by the employee. When certain criteria are met, 
members of the Executive Team are entitled to a severance pay corresponding to nine months’ salary upon termina-
tion of employment.

The CEO and other executives enjoy ordinary employee benefits. The executives are entitled to a car and telephone 
benefit in line with the company’s current criteria. The executives are not entitled to additional pension or stock op-
tions.

Other related party transactions  

Veikkaus may purchase goods or services from other state-owned companies. The purchase prices and delivery con-
ditions for these goods and services are the same as for any other group of customers, and the volume of these pur-
chases is small.           

Veikkaus has granted a capital loan of EUR 11 million to FRV Evo Oy in accordance with a permission from the Minis-
try of Education and Culture, as intended in section 13 b § of the Lotteries Act.
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19. OTHER LEASING AGREEMENTS  
AND CONTINGENTLIABILITIES
EUR thousand 2016 2015

Other lease payments due in a year 14 30

of five years 0 14

The leasing liabilities consist of office equipment.

Veikkaus has agreed to purchase work for the maintenance and development of the gaming system on an annual 
basis until the end of 2018, 35 person years of employment in 2017 and 2018. 

On 31 Dec 2016, Veikkaus had a total of EUR 26 000 in guarantor´s liabilities related to personnel.  
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20. SIGNATURES OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS´REPORT

Helsinki, 30 January 2017

   
   
   
Kirsi Komi      Lauri Veijalainen
Chairman of the Board     Vice Chairman of the Board
   

   
Eva Liljeblom      Minna Metsälä
    
   

Alf Rehn       Tero Ojanperä
   
   

Harri Syväsalmi   
   
   

   
       Juha Koponen
       President and CEO
   
   

A report on the audit has been issued today.   
   
   
Helsinki, 30 January 2017   
   
KPMG Oy Ab   
  

 
Leenakaisa Winberg, Authorised Public Accountant   
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21. LIST OF ACCOUNTING BOOKS  
AND RECORD FORMATS
General ledger   in digital format

Journal in digital format

Cash accounting and payment 
transaction records

Document types V & R in printed documents and in digital format

Travel expense claim records document type E in digital format

Memorandum records document type M in digital format

Accounts receivable ledger document type A in digital format

Onnet accounts receivable ledger document type N in digital format

Accounts payable ledger document type O in digital format

Payroll accounting records document type P in printed documents and in digital format

Depreciation records / Fixed assets document type D in digital format

Health care records document type H in printed documents and in digital format

Prize records document type W in digital format

Note records document type L in printed documents and in digital format

Veikkaus’ principal accounting, accounts receivable ledger, and non-current assets were processed by the  
Microsoft Dynamic AX system. The company’s cash system was CPU (Computer Program Unit), and the  
payment transactions system Basware Maksuliikenne. The accounts payable ledger system was Basware’s  
Invoice Processing system; the travel expenses account system was Visma’s M2, and the salaries system CGI 
Palkat. The Onnet accounts ledger system was IGT’s (International Game Technology) Internet gaming system. 
     




